City and Royal Burgh of Edinburgh

Road Traffic Act, 1930 Road and Rail Traffic Act, 1933

The Edinburgh Corporation (Rose Street, one-way) (Traffic Regulation) Order 1935

The Lord Provost, Magistrates and Council of the City and Royal Burgh of Edinburgh in exercise of the powers conferred on them under or by virtue of Sub-Section (2) of Section 46 of the Road Traffic Act, 1930, Section 29 of the Road and Rail Traffic Act, 1933, and Section 301 of the Edinburgh Corporation Order, 1933, hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. No person shall drive or cause to be driven any vehicle on any section of road specified in the First Column of the Schedule hereto otherwise than in the direction specified opposite to such section of road in the Second Column of said Schedule.
- 2. The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies for the purpose of the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the purpose of the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3. This Order may be cited as the "Edinburgh Corporation (Rose Street, one-way) (Traffic Regulation) Order, 1935."

The foregoing Order made by the Lord Provost, Magistrates and Council of the City and Royal Burgh of Edinburgh this seventh day of March 1935.

W J Thomson, Lord Provost

D Robertson, Town Clerk

THE SCHEDULE

	First Column	Second Column
	NAME OF ROAD	DIRECTION IN WHICH VEHICLES ARE TO BE DRIVEN
1.	That Section of Rose Street, Edinburgh, from its junction with South St. David Street on the East to its junction with Hanover Street on the West.	From East to West.
2.	That Section of Rose Street, Edinburgh, from its junction with Hanover Street on the East to its junction with Frederick Street on the West.	From East to West.
3.	That section of Rose Street, Edinburgh, from its junction with Frederick Street on the East to its junction with South Castle Street on the West.	From East to West.
4.	That section of Rose Street, Edinburgh, from its junction with South Castle Street on the East to its junction with South Charlotte Street on the West.	From East to West.

The foregoing Order as made by the Lord Provost, Magistrates and Council of the City and Royal Burgh of Edinburgh is hereby confirmed by the Minister of Transport.

Given under the Seal of the Minister of Transport this twenty-first day of October 1935.

A MATHESON, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Transport.